Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN23GDAD 003 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168361679 Seite 1 von 9
Page 1 of 9

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: WIFI Module
Type Designation: D31R1601F, D31R1601
Trademark: GSD
FCC ID: 2AC23-D31
IC: 12290A-D31
HVIN: 1.0
Operating Voltage: DC 3.3V
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi 802.11 b/g/n
Operating Frequency:
2412 - 2462 MHz for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
2422 - 2452 MHz for 802.11n(HT40)
Type of Modulation:
DSSS(DBPSK/DQPSK/CCK)
OFDM(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM)
Data Rate:
1/2/5.5/11 Mbps for 802.11b
6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11g
MCS0 ~ MCS7 for 802.11n
Channel Number:
11 channels for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
7 channels for 802.11n(HT40)
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: PIFA Antenna
Antenna Number: 2
Antenna Gain: 1.72 dBi for ANT1, 2.96 dBi for ANT2 (Provided by the Client)
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n
Operating Frequency: 5180-5320MHz, 5500-5720MHz, 5745-5825MHz
Type of Modulation: OFDM(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM/256QAM)
Channel Number:
5180-5320MHz, 12CHs, 802.11 a/n20/n40
5500-5700MHz, 11CHs, 802.11 a/n20/n40
5745-5825MHz, 7CHs, 802.11 a/n20/n40
Channel Separation: 20 MHz, 40MHz
Antenna Type: PIFA Antenna
Antenna Number: 2
Antenna Gain: 2.57 dBi for ANT1, 2.57 dBi for ANT2 (Provided by the Client)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN23GDAD 003 Seite 7 von 9
Page 7 of 9
3. Test Results
3.1 Transmitter Requirements & Test Suites
3.1.1 RF Exposure Compliance
RESULT: Pass
Test standard : RSS-102 Issue 5
  47 CFR FCC Part 2.1091
Limit : Table 1 of 47 CFR FCC Part 1.1310
  Section 2.5.2 of RSS-102 Issue 5
Kind of test site : Shielded room
FCC requirement: Systems operating under the provisions of this section shall be operated in a manner
that ensures that the public is not exposed to radio frequency energy level in excess limit for maximum
permissible exposure. In accordance with 47 CFR FCC Part 2 Subpart J, section 2.1091 this device has
been defined as a mobile device whereby a distance of 20cm normally can be maintained between the
user and the device.
3.1.1.1 FCC Part 1.1310, Part 2.1091
a) Radio Frequency Exposure Limit
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN23GDAD 003 Seite 8 von 9
Page 8 of 9
b) Radio Frequency Exposure Calculation Formula